BEFORE THE SCHOOL BOARD OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NASSAU COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

VS.

Case No.: 19-2092

PHYLLIS ALDERMAN,

Respondent.

FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER came to be heard by the Nassau County School Board on Thursday, October 10, 2019, to consider the Recommended Order entered in this cause on September 9, 2019, by Lisa Shearer Nelson, Administrative Law Judge, State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings.

- The parties hereto have not submitted any exceptions to the findings of fact or conclusions of law set forth in the Recommended Order.
- 2. The Nassau County School Board adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations set forth in the Recommended Order in their entirety.
- 3. Phyllis Alderman is reinstated, effective Tuesday, October 15, 2019, as a non-probationary educational support employee with back pay and lost benefits.

DONE AND ORDERED this 10th day of October, 2019.

Donna Martin, Chair

Nassau County School Board

RIGHT TO APPEAL

Parties to this Final Agency Action are hereby advised of their right to seek judicial review of this Final Agency Action pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, and Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.030(b)(1)(C) and 9.110. To initiate an appeal, one copy of a Notice of Appeal must be filed, within the time period stated in the Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.110, with the Clerk of the Nassau County School Board, 1201 Atlantic Avenue, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034. A second copy of the Notice of Appeal, together with a filing fee, must be filed with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.

Copies to:

Dr. Kathy K. Burns, Superintendent

Thomas W. Brooks, Esquire Attorney for Respondent

J. Ray Poole, Esquire Attorney for Petitioner